Illinois law.

SOURCE:  Adopted at 9 Ill. Reg. 1433, effective February 1, 1985; amended at 10 Ill. Reg. 5146, effective March 21, 1986; amended at 11 Ill. Reg. 10302, effective June 1, 1987; amended at 17 Ill. Reg. 11571, effective July 15, 1993; amended at 18 Ill. Reg. 7783, effective May 15, 1994; amended at 20 Ill. Reg. 7026, effective May 8, 1996; amended at 21 Ill. Reg. 16173, effective December 1, 1997;  amended at 27 Ill. Reg. 550, effective December 27, 2002; amended at 28 Ill. Reg. 3504, effective February 3, 2004; amended at 29 Ill. Reg. 14047, effective September 1, 2005; amended at 30 Ill. Reg. 12961, effective July 11, 2006; amended at 31 Ill. Reg. 9469, effective July 16, 2007; amended at 32 Ill. Reg. 12039, effective July 16, 2008; emergency amendment at 42 Ill. Reg. 807, effective December 29, 2017, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency amendment to emergency rule at 42 Ill. Reg. 2073, effective January 9, 2018, for the remainder of 150 days; emergency expired May 27, 2018; emergency amendment at 44 Ill. Reg. 5786, effective March 20, 2020, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency amendment to emergency rule at 44 Ill. Reg. 6601, effective April 9, 2020, for the remainder of the 150 days; emergency amendment to emergency rule at 44 Ill. Reg. 7944, effective April 27, 2020, for the remainder of the 150 days; emergency amendment to emergency rule effective April 27, 2020 suspended by the Joint Committee on Administrative Rules at 44 Ill. Reg. 10029, effective May 20, 2020; suspension withdrawn at 44 Ill. Reg. 14082, effective August 11, 2020; emergency rule effective March 20, 2020, as amended April 9, 2020 and April 27, 2020, expired August 16, 2020; amended at 44 Ill. Reg. 14019, effective August 17, 2020; emergency amendment at 45 Ill. Reg. 1215, effective January 8, 2021, for a maximum of 150 days; amended at 45 Ill. Reg. 7145, effective May 28, 2021; amended at 46 Ill. Reg. 14348, effective July 27, 2022.
